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EI{VIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
Environmental & Geotechnical Consultants

B1 TALLY ROAD, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95111
Tel: (408) 297-1500 Fax: (408) 292-2116

June 4, 1999

File No. 8-90-420-cI

Mr, Mohammad Mehdizadeh
678 La Corso Drive
Walnut Creek, Califomia 94598

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUFDWATER MONITORING
AND SAMPLING AT THE PROPERTY
Located at5175 Broadway Street, in
Oakland, Califomia

Dear Mr. Mehdizadeh:

This report presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampring
conducted on May r7 ' r999,by Enviro Soil rech consultants (ESTC), at the subiect site

The five monitoring wells (MW_l

located on-site (Figure 2) were monitored

distinctive odor aad sampled for analyses.

through MW-3, STMW-4 and STMW-5)

fbr presence of floating product and/or

This quarterly monitoring and sampling was conducted in accord.ance with STE's
work plan dated october 5, 1994 and october ro, 1996 letter from Ararneda county
Health Department requesting immediate initiation of quarterly monitoring program.
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If have aay questions or require additionai information, please feei fiee to contact
our office at (408) 297- 1500 at your convenience.

Sincerely,

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSALTANTS

{-.----=---t*
GENEML MANAGER

LAWRENCE KOO, P. E.
c. E. #i4928

ENVIRO SOIL TECII COI{SULTAI{TS 2
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PURPOSE:

The purpose of this quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling investigation
was to determine the extent of subsurface contamination and direction of sroundwater
flow.

SITE DESCRIPTION:

The site is located at 5175 Broadway Street, in oakland, califomia. The area in
the vicinity of the site consists mainly ofresidential and iight commercial (Figure t).

BACKGROT]ND:

In January 1990, Tark protect Engineering, Inc. (TpE), was retained to supervise
the removal of underground fuer tanks and to conduct soil sampling, soil excavation, soil
treaffnent and disposal. In addition, TpE installed three monitoring wells on-site.

Initial analytical resurts of soil sampies colrected fiom the tank excavation area
showed modg,r4le teV"lr S! lotullgqglgg1ry lTydrycar!9r11 9q
locations The rest ofthe samples showed rpHg ranging from non-detected to less than
120 parts per million (ppm). Due to the presence of erevated revels of rpHg detected in
the excavation, TPE instarred three on-site monitoring wells (Nfw- r to MW-3), as
required by state and local regulatory agencies (Figure 2). TpE,s preliminary
groundwater assessment also indicated that the shallow groundwater had been impacted.

The Alameda County Health Department (ACHD) requested the property owner
to conduct fi'ther investigation in order to define the extent of dissolved hydrocarbon
contamination in the groundwater.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH COI{SULTANTS
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Soil rech Engineering, Inc. (srE), was retained in September 1990 to conduct
monitoring and sampling of the on-site monitoring wells. The objective of the quarteriy
groundwater sampiing program was to monitor seasonal and long-term variations in the
conditions of the shallow aquifer beneath the site and to assess the direction of
groundwater flow for further investisation.

STE sampied the three on-site groundwater monitoring wells (MW_ i to MW_3)
on september 26, 1990, and January 14, 1991. The sampling was conducted n
accordance with ACHD and califomia Regional water euality control Board
(CRWQCB) guidelines and STE's Standard Operating procedures (SOp) included in
Appendix "C".

The three on-site wells contained moderate to high levels of dissolved
hydrocarbons. A comparison of the september 1990 sampting with rpE's analytical
results of April 1990 showed an increase in dissolved hydrocarbons in wells MW-l and
fuiw-2. In well MW-3 (the down-gradient well), TpHg and roluene levels decreased,
whereas Benzene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes increased slightly.

The analytical reiults for grounTwalei-larnples coileeref 6nranuary 14, I 99 i ,
showed an increase in TPH and BTEX levels in well MW-2 compared to those reported
in September 1990, well MW-1 also showed a slight increase in TpH and Benzene, bur
showed a decrease in Toluene, Ethylbenzene and rotal Xylenes levels. well MW-j
showed a substantial decrease in TPH and BTEX.
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The Alameda couaty Health Departnent (ACHD) in a letter dated March 29,
1991, requested additional investigation to define the extent of dissolved hydrocarbon
plume. STE installed two additional monitoring wells srMW-l (srMw-4) and STMW-
2 (srMw-5) on June 21, 199r. The July 3, 1991, water sampling results showed low
levels of dissolved rotal Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TpHg) and Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene and rotal Xyienes (BTEX) in all tive wells. The presence of low levels of
TPHg and BTEX in the up-gradient well, STMW-I (srMw-4), (located on rhe east
comer of the property) indicated a potential off-site source. Based on the water level
data, the groundwater direction was west to southwest on July 3,lgg1. The detail of this
investigation is summarized in srE's report dated IuIy 23, 1991. srE recommended a
quarterly monitoring and sampling of five on-site wells for at least a year.

The second quarterly sampling was conducted in November 1991. The detail of
the sampling is described in STE's report dated November 22, 1ggl. The quarterly
monitoring and samplings conducted by srE are described in STE's report dated March
10, 1992. June 1992, October 1992 and January 1993.

The last quarterly mpglgqlCslqru*4q,_Lryq 
"gnducted 

by STE on August 15,
1994' details in STE report dated september 20, 1994. srE prepared a work plan
proposal tbr additional soii and groundwater investigation of the property dated october
5, 1994 but no further activity on the subject site was authorized by the owner. Hencc,
there w'as a discontinuation of quarteriy monitoring and sampling activity from Argust
l5' 1994 to November 7,1996. The quarterly monitoring and sampling activity resumed
on November 7 , 1996.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH COI{SULTANTS
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SCOPE OF PRESENT WORK:

The scope ofpresent work are as follow:

1 ) Measure the depth+o-groundwater and monitor the presence of dissolved petroleum

hydrocarbons in the five on-site wells.

Collect groundwater samples from the monitoring wells for analyses of Total

Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and

Total Xylenes (BTEX) and Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE).

Per new regulations, groundwater samples were also analyzed for pefooleum

hydrocarbons corlstituents adaptive Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC,s) per EpA

Method 826081.

4) Update the database for water level/dissolved hydrocarbon level and groundwater

field observation data.

5) Review analytical results and prepare a report.

2)

'tl

CURRENT FIELD WORK:

On May 17, f999, the five on-site wells were monitored, pwged and sampled in

accordance with ESTC's Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) (Appendix "C',), which

comprise state and local suidelines.

E1\VIRO SOIL TECH COIYSULTANTS
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GROWDWATER MONITOMNG:

During field observation, ESTC staff detected light rainbow sheen a:rd slight

sewerage odors in monitoring well MW-1. Only slight sewerage odor was noted in

monitoring well MW-2. Rainbow sheen and strong sewerage odors were noted in

monitoring wells MW-3 and STMW-4. Rainbow sheen and strong petroleum odor were

noted in monitoring well STMW-5. Tabie I summarizes the greundwater monitoring

data and laboratory analytical results.

GROWDWATER SAMPLING:

Following groundwater monitoring, the on-site wells were purged at least five

well volumes and sampled. The waler samples were collected in 40 millimeter glass vials

and 1 liter amber bottles with teflonlined caps, iabeled and placed in an ice-cooled chest

for transportation to Entech Analyicai Labs, a State-Certified iaboratory with appropriate

chain-of-custody record.

GROTINDWATER.LI.QW!IRECTION:

Groundwater elevation data was used to determine the direction of groundwater

flow. Groundwater flow was approximately in a westerly direction as of May 1'7 ,1999
(Figure 2).

LABORATORY RESULTS:

The groundwater samples tvere analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and MTBE. In

addition, per new regulations, groundwater samples were also analyzed for petroleum

hydrocarbons constituents [Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC's) per EPA Method

8260B1.

I
li
il

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS 7
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Groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-l detected low level of TpHg at
0.28 milligrams per liter (mg/].), Benzene at 0.0011 mgT- and Toluene ar 0.0006 mgll.

Ethylbenzene and rotai xylenes concentrations are below laboratory detection limit in
water sample from monitoring well MW-l. Groundwater sample from monitoring well

MW-2 detected low levels of TPHg at8.2 mglL; BTEX ar (0.43 mglL;0.073 mgfi40.14

mg;,{- and 0.1 mg/L). Water sample from monitoring well MW-j-detected low levels of
TPHg at 72mglL and low levels of BTEX at (0.28 mg,&; 0.n mgL;0.32 mg/I-and 0.89

mg&). Monitoring well STMW-4 detected low levels of TpHg at 13 mg/I_ and BTEX at
( I .6 mg;/Ll 0.03 mg/L; 0.045 mg'I. and 0.078 mg/L;, respectively. Monitoring well

STMW-5 detected low levels of TPHg at 2.8 mglL: BTX at (0.067 mglL; 0.0094 mgl

and 0.016 mg/L). Ethylbenzene concentration was below laboratory detection limit in
water sample fiom monitoring well STMW-5.. MTBE concentration was beiow
laboratory detection limit in all monitoring wells except monitoring well STMW-5 whicn

detected iow level of MTBE at 0.03 mgiT-. All five monitoring wells detected low levels

of voc's in the groundwater samples. Table I and rable 2 summarizes the groundwater

samples analyticai results.

RICOMMENDATIONS:

since dissolved hydrocarbons continue to be present in the wells and some of the

hydrocarbon constituents decreased and some have increased in the wells. ESTC

recommends the continuation of monitoring and sampling of the five monitoring weils.

In addition. ESTC recommends a meeting with ACEHD and tlie Regional water euality
control Board to discuss the results and obtain a sense of direction as to the additional

investigation(s) necessary for the site.

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTANTS
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A copy of this report shouid be sent to the A.lameda County Health Care Services

Agency (ACHCSA) and the Caiifomia Regional Water Quality Control Board

(cRwQcB).

LIMTTATIONS:

This report and the afsociated work have been provided in accordaace with the

general principles and practices cunently empioyed in the environmental consulting

profession. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the site at this particular

time . The findings of this report are based on

The observations of freld personnel.

The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified laboratory.

It is possible that variations in dre soil and groundwater could exist beyond the

points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in groundwater conditions of a

property can occlrr with *re passage of time due to variations in rainfall, temperature.

regional water usage and other natural processes or the works of man on this properfy or

adjacent properties.

The sewices that ESTC provided have been in accordance with generall)' accepted

environmental professional practices for the natrue and conditions of the work completed

in the same or similar localities at the time the rvork was perfbrmed.

This report was prepared in accordance with the currently accepted standards for

environmental investigations. The contents of this report reflect the conditions of the

subject site at this particular time. No other warranties, expressed or implied. as to the

prol-essional advice provided are made.

EI{VIRO SOIL TECH COI\SULTAI\TS
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Fle No. 8-90-420-Gr

I
I

TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES ANALYZEI)

FOR TOTAL LEAD (Pb) AND VOC'S
IN MILLIGRAM PER LITER (mg/L)

ENVIRO SOIL TECH COI{SULTANTS
T9

11/07/98 MW-1 Not Detected Not Analyzed
MW-2 Not Detected Not 4nalyzedMW-3 Not Detected Not enayze.a

sTMW-4 Not Detected Not Analyzed
STMW.5 Not Detected Not Anaiyzed

2/12/97 MW-1 Not Detected Not analyzed
MW-2 Not Detected Not AnaLyled
MW-3 Not Detected Not Analyzed

STMW-4 Not Detected Not Anaiyzed
STMW.5 Not Detected Not Analyzed

6/16197 MW-1 Not Detected Not Analyzed
MW-2 Not Detected Not Analyzed
MW-3 Not Detected Not Anal ryed

STMW-4 I Mt Der.cred Not Analyzed
btMw-J I  Not Detecred Not A.nalyzed

9/30t97 MW-1 Not Detected Not Detected
MW-2 Not Detected Not Detected
MV/-3 Not Detected Not Detected

STMW-4 Not Detected Not Detected
STMW-5 Not Detected Not Detected

t/27t98 MW-1 Not Derected Not Analyzed
MW-2 Not Detected Not Analyzed
MW-3 Not Detected Not Analyzed

STMW.4 Not Detected Not Analyzed
s  l M W - 5 Not Detected Not Analyzed
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File No. 8-90-420-cI

TABLE 2 CONT'D
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES ANALY ZED

FOR TOTAL LEAD (Pb) AND VOC'S
IN MILLIGRAM PER LITER (mg/L)

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAI\TS
T10

4/24/98 MW-l Not Detected Not A-nalyzed
MW-2 Not Detected Not Analyzed
MW-3 Not Detected Not Andyzed

STM\M-4 Not Detected Not Aaalyzed
8/17/98 MW-1 Not Detected Not A+alyzed

MW-2 Not Detected Not Analyzed
MW-3 Not Detected Not Analyzed

STMW4 Not Detected NotAnalyzed
STMW.5 Not Detected Not Aaalyzed

11/16/98 MW-1 Not Detected Not Analyzed
MW-2 Not Detected Not Analyzed
MW-3 Nbt Detected Not Analvzed

STMW.4 Not Detected Not Analyzed
STMW.5 Not Detected Not Anaiyzed

1/28/99 MrIr_1_ \1^+  A -^1 , . - - l No+Analyzedl rvl ^rrdrj1.qJ--

MW-2 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
MW-3 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

sTMW-4 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed
STMW.5 Not Analyzed Not Analyzed

5/I't /99 MW-r Not Analyzed Diisopropyl Ether An
MW-2 Not Analyzed Benzene 0.4

Ethylbenzene 0.14
MW-3 Not Analyzed Benzene 019

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.48
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.29
Xylenes (total) 0.59

STMW-4 Not Analyzed Benzene 1.6
STMW-5 Not Analyzed Benzene 0.083
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File No. 8-90-420-GI

APPEI{DIX ' 'BI'

ENVIRO SOIL TECH CONSULTAI{TS



' File No. 8-90-420-GT

Figure 1



. Etile Db. &90-420-€

i efgeO.@'te Direclist
cf Grq:rrjrater F-l'crr
as of 5117199

CCRONADO A\TENI]E

3

I

Street 
/

FIC*J LirE

se.oo+rfi-1 8s-44+sx,n-4

/h
88.23rfl 662

87.40 + l,r+-3

$ o*.,'*r.- *

C-r"-rci >l BriLdjrry

SGLE: 1 'r=20 t



I
I
I
I
I
I

. File No. 8-90-420-cI
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Fiie No. 8-90-420-cI

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Prior to collection of groundwater samples, all of the sampling equipment (i.e.

bailer, cables, bladder pump, discharge lines and etc..-) was cleaned by pumping TSp

water soiution followed by distilled water.

Prior to purging, the well "Water Sampling Field Survey Forms', were filled out

(depth to water and total depth of water column were measured and recorded). The well

was then bailed or pumped to remove four to ten well volumes or until the discharged

water temperatue, conductivity and pH stabilized. "Stabilized" is defined as three

consecutive readings within 15% ofone another.

The groundwater sample was collected when the water level of the well recovered

to 80% of its static level.

Forr,v miliilitei-@l)- glass-votdfile brganic-dnalysis OIOA) vidts'wirh Teflou-sep-ra

were used as sample containers. The groundwater sample was decanted into each VOA

vial in such a mamer that there was a meniscus at the top. The cap was quickly placed

over the top of the vial and securely tightened. The VOA vial was then inverted and

tappsd to see if air bubbles were present. If none were present, the sample was labeled

and retiigerated for delivery under chain-of'-custody to the laboratory. The labei

information wouid include a sample identification number, job identification number,

date, time, type of analysis requested and the sampler's name.

E}{VIRO SOIL TECH COITSULTAI{TS
SOPl
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# I-2346

525 Del Re1, Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 '  (408) 735-1550 '  Fax (408) 735-1-554

Enviro SoiI Tech Consultants
131 Tully Road
San Jose, CA 95111
Attn: Frank Eamedi

Certified Analytical Report

DF=Dilutio[ Faclor ND= None Detected above DLR PQl=Pra$ical Quanriarior Limir DlR=Dctection Reponing Limit
' Analysis performed by Entech Analyical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #I-2346)

Date: 5128199
Date Received: 5/19/99

Project: 8-90-120-CI
PO #:

Sampled By: Client

Water
Sample lD MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Sample Date 5/17 t99 5/t7t99 5/t'7t99
Sample Time 9:00 I  l :20 l3:40
Lab # G11486 Gl1487 Gr1488

Result U T DLR Result DF DLR Result DF DLI pnr Method

Results in pglliter:

Analysis Date 5t24t99 5/20/99 5/20/99

TPH-Gas 280 1 . 0 50 8J0o 50 2500 72,000 50 2500 50 8 0 1 5 M

MTBE ND 1.0 5.0 ND 50 254 ND ] U 250 5.0 E020

Benzene 1.t 1 . 0 0_50 430 50 25 280 50 2i 0.50 80?0
Toluene 0.60 1 . 0 0.50 50 25 230 50 25 0 . 5  0 8020
Ethvl Benzene ND t . 0 0.50 t40 50 320 50 0 , 5  0 8020

Xvlenes (total) ND 1 . 0 0,50 100 50 25 890 50 25 0. i0 8030

ichelle L. Lab Director

F-nvirontnentzt l  Analysis Since | 9EJ



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# I.2346

525 Del Re1, Avenue, Suite E o Sunnyvale, CA 94086 o (408) 735-1550 '  Fax (408) 735-1554

Enviro Soil Tech Consultants

131 Tully Road

San Jose, CA 95111

Attn: Frank Hamedi

Date:

Date Received:

Project:

PO #:

Sampled By:

5i28/99
5^9199

8-90-420-GI

Client

Cerfified Analytical Report

DF=DiLution Frct,rr ND= None Detected above DLR PQL=Practical Quanfitation Limit DLR=Detection Reporting Limit

' Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #l-2346)

Water Sam
Sample ID srMw-4 STMW.5

Sample Date 5t t7 t99 5/t'7 t99
Sample Time l5 : i0 l7:00
Lab # Gll489 Gl l490

Result DF DLR Result DF DLR PQL Method

Results in pgll,iter:

Analysis Date 5/20/99 5/2t/99

TPt{-Gas 13,000 50 2500 2,800 ) . t  I 250 50 8 0 1 5 M

MTBE ND 50 250 30 , i .0 25 5.0 8020

Benzene 1,600 50 25 o / J.0 2.5 0.50 8020

Toluene 30 ] U 25 9.4 5.0 7.5 0.50 8020

Ethyl Benzene 45 50 2 l ND 5.0 2 .5 0.50 8020

Xvlenes (total) 78 5{) 25 t 6 i .0 2.5 0 . 5  0 8020

Enviro t't1enr.1l,{rralr'.sls ,Jlnce 7 (18-l



intech Analytical Labs, lnc. CA ELAP# I.2346

525 De1 Rey Avenue,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086 .  (408)  235-1550 .  Fax  (4OB)  735-1554

May 28, 1999

Frank Hamedi
Enviro Soil Tech Consuitants
l3 1 Tully Road
San  Jose ,  CA 95 l l l

Subject:
Lab #'s:
Project Name:
Project Number:
P.O. Number:
Method(s):

5 Water Samples
Gl1486 through Gl I490
5175 Broadway Street, Oakland
8-90-420-cI

EPA 8260

Dear Frank Hamedi,

Chem.ical analysis on the sampres referenced above has been compreted, Summaries of the data are
::l11l"d on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain_of_custody.
USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were foilowed.

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the state o1'carifomia (#r-2346). Ifyou have any questions
regarding procedures or results, please call me at 40g-7j 5_ 1550.

Sincerelv-

Michel le L.
Lab Director

E n v i ron rne n fa I Anah..-si.s -Sl/rce



jntech Analytical Labs, lnc. cA ELAP# t-2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086 .  1408)  735- j  550 .  Fax  (408)  235-1554

Certified Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #:

Clietrt ID:

Enviro Soil Tech Consultant
Water
5/17/99 9:00
G I  I4E6
MW-l

Date Reported: 5/?8/99
Date Received: 5/19/99
Date Analyzedi 5127199

Dilution Factor: I

Compound Value PQL DLR Compound Value POL DLR
Acetone. ND 20 20 Chloroform ND 5 5
\cryloritrile ND 5 ) Chloromethane ND 5 5

Allvl Chloride ND 5 ) 2-Chlorotoluene ND 5 5
tert-Amyl Metbyl Ether ND ) 5 4-Chlorotoluene ND 5 5
Benzene ND 5 5 Dibromochloromethan€ ND 5 )
Benzvl Chloride ND 5 ) 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5 5
Bromobenzene ND 5 5 I,2-Dibromoethane ND l 5
Bromochloromethane ND 5 5 Dibromomethane ND 5 5
Bromodichloromethane ND 5 ) cis-1.4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 2A 20
Bromoform ND ) 5 trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 70
Bromomethane ND 5 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 5 )
tert-Butanol ND 20 20 I ,2-Dich lorob€nzene ND 5 5
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 20 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ) 5
tert-Butyl Ethyl Ether ND 5 5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ) )
n-Butvlb€nzene ND 5 5 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 5 J
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5 5 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 5 5
tert-Butylbenzene ND ) 5 l,I-Dichloroethene ND 5 5
Carbon Disulfide ND 5 5 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5 5
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5 5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5 5
C h lo ro berzen e ,r-r,r lsIrrorupropallE --

Chloroethane ND 5 5 1,3-Dichloropropaoe ND 5 )
2-Chloroethyl Vinvl Ether ND 5 5 2.2-Dichloropropane ND 5

Surrogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND: No[e Detected al or above DLR

DLR: Detection Repo.ting Linit

Recovery {96)
1 2 6
92
9'7

l. Results are reponed in ug/Liter (ppb)
2. DLR= DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analyical Labs. Inc.

(cAELAP #1-2346)

PQL: Pracric:r l  Quanritat ion Limir
DF: Dilrrron Facror

Anderson, Lab Director

Environn'tent.tl t\ /).lhf is ,Shcc / llBJ



intech Analytical Labs, Inc. cA ELAP# t-2346

525 De l  Re,v  Avenue,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnvva le ,  CA 94086 r  i40B)  235-1550 e  Fax  (4OB)  / .J5_1554

Certified Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date,/Time:
Lab #:

Client ID:

Enviro Soil Tech Consultant
Water
5/17/99 9:00
G l 1 4 8 6
MW-t

Date Rcported: 5/28199
Date Receiv€dr 5/19/99
Date Analyzed: 5n7/99

Dilution Factor: I

Sunogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Ioluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND: None Detrred at o. above DLR

DLR: Dstection Reporting Limir

Recovery (9./o)
1 2 6
92
97

l .

2 .
Results are reported in ug/Liter (ppb)
DLR= DF x PQL
Analvsis performed by Enfech Analytical Labs. Inc.
(cAELAP #t-2346)

PQL. Practical Quanriration Linlir
DF: Ditltion Fdclor

Compound Value PQL DLR Compound Value PQL DLR
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5 5 Tetrachloroethene ND 5 5
cis-1 J-Dichloropropene ND 5 5 TolueDe ND 5 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5 5 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND l 5
Diisopropyl Ether 120 5 5 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 5
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 5 f, 1,2,3-TrichlorooroDane ND 5 5
Ethvlbenzene ND 5 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5 5
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5 5 I,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 5 5
2-Hexanone ND 20 20 Trichloroethene ND 5 5
Iodomethane ND 5 5 Trichlorofl uoromethane ND 5 5
Isopropylbenzene ND 5 5 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 5 5
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 5 5 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5 5
Methacrvlotritrile ND 5 5 {ylenes (total) ND 5 5
Methyl Methacrylate ND J 5 Vinyl Chloride ND 5 )
&Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND 20 20
Methvl-tert-butyl Ether ND 5 5
IVlethylene Chloride ND 5 5
Naphtha lene ND 5 )
Pentachloroethane ND 5 )
Propionitrile ND 5 5
n-Propylbenzene
Styrene ND 5
I, l , l ,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 5
I ,I ,2,1-Tetrach io roethB ne ND 5

ichelle L. Anderson, Lab Director

Envit onmcnt.1l .{rral,l,.si,s S incr: Igll l



ntec'h Analytical Labs, lnc. cA ELAP* t-2346

525 Dei Rev,{venue, Suire E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 . f i08) 735_1550 . Fax (408) 735_.1 554

Certified Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #:

Client ID:

Enviro Soil Tech Consultant
Water
5i17199 I l:20
c l  1487
MW.2

Dat€ Reported: 5/28/99
Date ReceiYed: 5/19/99
Date Analyzed: 5/27199

Dilution Fsctorr 20

Compound Value POL DLR Compound Value PQL DLR
AcetoI|e ND 20 400Chloroform ND 5 1 0 0
Acrylonitri le ND 5 100Chloromethane ND 5 1 0 0
Allvl Chloride ND 5 1002-Chlorotoluene ND 5 100
tert-Amvl M€thYl Ether ND 5 1004-Chlorotolueue ND 5 100
Benzene 400 5 1 0 0Dibromochloromethane ND 5 100
Benzyl Chloride ND 5 1001,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropan€ND 5 100
Bromobenzene ND 5 1001,2-Dibromoethane ND 5 100
Bromochloromcthane ND 5 100Dibromomethaoe ND 5 100
Bromodichloromethane ND 5 100cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-but€ne ND 20 400
Bromoform ND 5 I 0 0 tra ns- 1.4-Dichlo ro-2-bu tene ND 20 400
Bromomethane ND J r00Dichlorodifl uoromethane ND 5 t00
tert-Butanol ND 20 4001.2-Dicblorobenzene ND 5 100
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 400 13-Dichlorobenzene ND ) 100
tert-Butvl Ethvl Eth€r ND 5 1 0 01.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 100
n-Butvlbenzene ND 5 1 0 0I, l-Dichloroethane ND ) 100
sec-Butylbenzene ND 5 1001.2-Dichloroethane ND 5 100
tert-Butvlbenzene ND ) t00 l . l-Dichloroethene ND 5 100
Carbon Disulfide ND 5 100cis-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5 100
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ) 100trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5 1 0 0
Chlorobenzene 100l.X.Diehlsropr.opa ne----.-- -,--.-- NIT ) _ r00
Chloroetharle ND 5 1001,3-Dichloropropane ND ) 100
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND 5 1 0 02,2-Dichloropropane ND 5 100

Surrogate
Dibromotluoromethane
Totuene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Recovery (%)
120
103
88

l. Results are reported in ugrLiter (ppb)
2. DLR= DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

(cAELAP #l-?346)

NDi None Dctect€d d or above DLR

DLR: Detecrion Reponilrg Limit

PQL: Prrcrical Quantitation Limit

DF: Dilutaon Factor

Environntent; t I  Analysis Since |  983



ntech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# I.2346

525 Del Rev Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 o (408) 735-1550 . Fax (408) 735-1554

Certified Analytical RePort
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

CIient:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #:

Client ID:

Enviro Soil Tech Consultant
Water
5ll7/99 1l:20
G 1 1 4 8 7
MW-2

Date Reported: 5/28/99
Date Receivedr 5/19199
Date Analyzsd: 5/27 /99

Dilutioo Factor: 20

Comoound Value POL DLR Compound Value POL DLR
l , l  -Dich loroprooene ND 5 100Tetrachloroethene ND 5 100
cis-1.3-Dich loroc rooene ND 5 100Toluetre ND 100
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5 1001.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 100
Diisooropvl Ether ND ) 1001.2.4-Trichlorobenz€ne ND 5 100
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 5 100l,2J-Trichloropropsne ND 5 100
EthYlbenzene 140 5 1001.1.1-Trichloroethtne ND l t00
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5 1001.1.2-Trichloroethane ND f t00
2-Hexanone ND 20 400Trichloroethen€ ND 5 100
Iodomethare ND 5 t00Trichlorofl uoromethane ND 5 100
Isopropylbenzene ND 5 1 0 01.2.4-Trimethvlbenzene ND 5 100
p-lsopropyltoluene ND 5 1001.3.5-Trimethvlbenzene ND 5 100
Methacrylonitrile ND 5 100Xyleres (total) ND 5 100
Methvl Methacrylate ND 5 100Vinyl Chloride ND ) 1 0 0
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND 20 400
MethYl-tert-butyl Ether ND 5 1 0 0
Methvlene Chloride ND 5 1 0 0
Naphthalene ND ) 100
PeDtachloroethane ND 5 100
Propionitrile ND 5 100

Styrene ND 5 100
l.l.l.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 100
1,1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 100

Surrogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND: None Detectcd flt or lbove DLR

DLR: Detect ion Rrpo( ing Limi t

Recovery (%)
120
103
88

l. ResuJts are reponed in ugiLiter (ppb)
2. DLR= DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs. Inc.

(cAELAP #r-2346)

PQL: Prrcric:r l  QuanrrtAtion Lrmit

DF: Dilul ion Frctor

Environntental ,'\rrai r.'srs Since l9tj.)



ntech Analytical Labs, Inc. cA [LAP# t-2346
q  ) (  n , . l  D ^ . .  ^ . . - . - . . ^  .  . .  -r '1 r  L rer  Key  Avenue,5ur te  E  .  sunnyvare ,  cA94086 r  (408)  735-1  550 .  Fax  (+og)  z :s_ tss+

Certified Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EpA Method g260B

Cliert:
Sample Matrix;

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #:

Client ID:

Enviro Soil Tech Consultant
Water
5/l'7/99 l3;40
G 1 1488
MW.3

Date Reported: 548/99
Date Received: 5/19/99
Dxte Analyze* 5/27199

Dilution Factor: 20

Compound Value PQL DLR !94pound Value POL DLRAcetone ND 20 400Chloroform ND 100
100

Acryloritrile ND 5 100Chloromethane ND 5Allyl Chloride ND 5 1002-Chlorotoluene ND 5 r00tert-Amyl ryIethyi Ether ND 5 1004-Chlorotolrrene ND 5 t00Benzene 190 5 100Dibromochloromethane ND 5 100Benzyl Chloride ND 5 1 0 01.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 5 100Bromobenzene ND 5 100I,2-Dibromo€thane ND 5 100Bromochloromethane ND 5 100Dibromomethane ND 5 100Bromodichloromethane ND 5 100cis-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 400Bromoform ND 5 '100
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 400Eromomethrrne ND 5 100Dichlorodifl uoromethane ND 5 100tert-Butanol ND 20 400 I,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 1 0 02-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 400 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND

ND
:
5

100
100

tert-Butyl !thyl Ether ND 5 1 0 01,4-Dichlorobenzene
n-EufYlDenzene N D 100l , l  -Dichloroethane ND 5 1 0 0s€c-Butvltrerl?ene ND 5 t 0 0 1,2-Dichloroethrne ND 5 1 0 0tert-Butylbenzene ND ) 100I, l-Dichloroethene ND 5 1 0 0Carbon Disulfide ND 5 100cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5 t00Carbon Tetrachloride ND ' r l 1 0 0trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 5 1 0 0Chtorobenzene - - ND. --5 -.. t00 I-l2-Eichlo ronron*rre----* - --,, {E-- - |Chloroethane ND 5 1 0 0I J-Dichloropropane ND 5 100?-Chloroethyl Vinyt Ether ND ) 1002,2-Dichloropropane ND 5 100

Surlogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

NDr None Detected ot or tbove DLR
DLR: Dctection Reporring Lrmit

Recovery (%)
t23
96
90

l. Results are reporfed Jn ug/Liter (ppo;
2. DLR= DF x PQL
3. Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

(CAELAP ir.2346)

PQL: Pracrical Qurnritatjon Ljmj!
DFr Dilurion Fuctor

Environntt :ntal  Analysis Since I  9g3

-_---



rtech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAPg I-2346

525 De l  Rev  Avenue,  Su i te  E  r  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086 .  (408)  /35-1550 .  Fax  (408)  735-1  554

Certilied Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Saffple DatelTimel
Lab #:

CIieot ID;

Surrogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
4-Bromofluorobenzene

/'7 , l.-_..

"thffir
.Michel leI.  Anderson, Lab Direcror

NDr Non€ Detected at or above DLR
DLR: Dctcction Reporting Lrmat

Enviro Soil Tech Consuitant
Water
5/17/99 13i40
c r  1488
MW-3

Date Reportedr 5/28199
Date Received: 5/19/99
Date Anallzed: 5177199

Dilution Factor: 20

Recovery (%)
123
96
90

i. Results are reported in ugLjter (ppb)
2. DLR= DF x PQL
ii. Analysis performed by Entech Analyrical Labs, Inc.

(cAELAP #r-2i46)

PQL Practicrl Qu.rn(rtarion Limit
DF: Dilut ion tcctof

Compound Value PQL DLR Compound Value POL DLR
1,1-Dichloropropene ND 5 100Tetrachloroethene ND 5 100
cis- 1,3-DichloroproDene ND 5 100Toluene ND 5 100
trans- 1"3-Dichlo ropropene ND ) 1001.2.3-Trichlorob€nzene ND ) 100
Diisopropyl Ether ND 5 1001.2.4-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 1 0 0
Ethyl Methacrylate ND 5 r00l ,2J-Trichlorooropane ND 100
Ethylbenzene ND 5 1001.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 5 100
Hexachlorobutadiene ND 5 1001.I.2-Trichloroethane ND 5 100
2-Hexanone ND 20 400Trichloroethene ND 5 100
Iodomethane ND 5 t 00Trichlorofl uoromethane ND 5 100
Isoorooylbenzene ND ) 1001.2.4-Trimethvlbenzene 480 5 100
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 5 1 0 01.3.5-TrimethYlbenzene 290 5 i00
Methacrvlonitrile ND 5 r00Xylenes (total) 590 5 r00
Methyl Methacrylate N'D ) 100Vinvl Chloride ND 5 100
.l-Methyl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND ?0 400
Methyl-tert-butvl Ether ND 5 t 00
Methyler|e Chloride ND 5 1 0 0
Naohthalene ND 5 t 0 0
Pentachloroethane ND 5 1 0 0
Propionitri le ND l 100
n-Proovlbenzene
Stvrene ND 5 100
l , l , l .2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 100
[,1,2,2-Tetrachloroerhatre ND 5 t 00

Euv i ronntcn ta L, \  / t . t /ysis-  Si tcc /  ! )Bi



ntech AnalYtical Labs, f n.. cA ELAPf l-2346

525 De l  Rev  Avenue,  5u i te  E  '  Sunnyva le '  CA 94086 r  (408)  715-1  550 . Fax (408) 735-1554

Certi{ied AnalYtical RePort

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Ctient: Enviro Soil Tech Consultant

SamPle Matrix: Water

Sampte Date/Time: 5/17/99 l5:10

Lab #:  Gl1489
Client ID: STMW-4

Date RePorted: 5/28/99
Date Received: 5/19/99
Date Analyzed: 5/27199

Dilution Factor: 50

Value PQL DLR
Compound Value PQL DLR

C hlorofo rm ND
ND

5 250
ND 20 1000

5 250
250Acrylonitrile ND 5 250Chloromethane

ND 5 250,-ahlnrntoluene ND 5
Allvl Chloride

+Chlorotoluere ND
ND

5 250
i--+, a h'l Mafhvl I'.ther ND 5 zso

5 250
1600

ND
:
5

250Dibromochlorometnane
lrenzene

250 r  t  r r i l , .^6^-  l - .h l^ronronane ND 5 250
n- -uv l  ah  l ^ r i . lp ND :

5
250
250ND 5 250 I,2-Dibromoethane

ND 5 250nihromnmethane ND
R.omd.hlnromethane ND 20

zo
1,000
1,000

250

ND 5 2 5 0cis- I ,4-Dicb lo ro-z-Durenc

Bromoform N D 5 250trans-1,.1-Dich loro-2-b u tene ND

ND 5 2 5 0ni.trtnrodifl uoromethane ND 5
Rr^h^meih^ne

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND I
:
5

250
250
?50
250

ND 20 1000
^ 8 .  , - -  / t r r D r / \ f\'D z0 10001,3-DichlorobenzeIle ND
, -DUlauur rs  1 r ' f !4 . /

ND ) 250 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
terL- l 'urYr L.n l

ND 5 2501 I -Dichlnroethane ND 5
n-ButvlbenzeIIe ND

ND
5 250

N D 5 250 1 . , - u l c I l  l 0 (  u E l r r 4 u c

I  I  -nichloroethere ) 250
ND 5 2 5 0

tert-BuWIbenzene ND
ND

5 250
. -  - r .^n ni (n l { idp ND 5 250c ls - l r l_Drsurur  vE. r r r r ! !

5 250
ND 5 250 i  t -n;.hlnrneinene

Carboa Tetrachloride , 5 0

250
1,5-DichloroProPane ND 5

Chloroethane ND
ND

5
)

250
250 N D .) 250

2.ChtoroettrYt VinYl Ether

Sunogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
.l-Bromofluorobenzene

ND: None Detectcd it or abovc DLR

DLR: Detection Reponitlg Llu(

Recovery (%)
r  19
1 0 1
89

l .
2_
3 .

Results are rePorted in

DLR= DF X PQL
Anaiysis Peformed bY
(cAELAP #l-2346)

ug/Liter (PPb)

Entech Analltical Labs. Inc'

PQL Practical Quantitalion Llmlt

DF: Di lut ion Faclor

h"ll" L. a.ni6,ton'

Envirr>nntental A na /ysi,s Since 1983



tech Analytical Labs, Inc. cA ELAP$ t-2346

525  De l  Rey  Avenue ,  Su i te  E  .  Sunnyva le ,  CA 94086  .  (408 )  / 35 -1550  ,  Fax  (408 )  735 -1  554

Cerfilied Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #r

Client ID:

b.nvrro 50rl I ecn Lonsullanr
Water
5/17/99 l5 :30
G  I  t 4 8 9
STMW.4

Date Reported: 5128/99
Date Receiv€d: 5/19/99
Dzte An^lyzed: 5/27199

Dilution Factor: 50

He.rachlorobutad ien€

2-Hexanone
Iodomethan€

benzene

4-Methvl-2-Pentanone
I Ether

Chloride

Pentachloroethane
nitrile

Stvrene
Tetrachloroethanc

l .1.2.2-Terrc h loroetha ne

Surrogate
Dibromofluoromerhane
I oluene-o$
4-Bromofluorobenzene

ND: None Derected rI or above DLR

DLR: Detection Repontng Linrjl

Recovery (%)
1 1 9
l 0 l
89

l. Results are reported in uglLiter (ppb)
2.  DLR= DF x PQL
3. Analysis peformed by Entech Analltical Labs, Inc.

(c.AELAP #r-2346)

PQL: Practical QuanlLtation Limit

DF: Dil I t ion Fdctor

E nv i ro n ntt: n ta I Ana/ysi.5 5';11'u'1 9i;.;



intech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP# I.2346

525 Del Rev Avenue, Suire E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 r i408) 735-1550 o Fax (408) 735-' i  554

Certified Analytical Report
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

CIient:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #:

Cliert ID:

Enviro Soil Tech Consultant
Water
5/17/99 l7:00
c I  1490
STMW-5

Dat€ Reported: 5/28/99
Date Received: 5/19/99
Date A,nalyzedt 5 /27 /99

Dilution Factor: l0

Compound Value PQL DLR Compound Value POL DLR

Acetone ND 20 200Chloroform ND 50

Acrylonitrile ND 5 50 Chloromethane ND 5 50
AllYl Chloride ND 5 502-Chlorotoluene ND 5 5 0

tert-Amvl Methyl Ether ND 5 )U 4-Chlorotoluene ND 5 5 0

Benzene 8E 5 50 Dibromochloromethane ND 5 )u
Benzvl Chloride ND 5 501,2-Dibromo-3-chloroFropane ND 5 50
Bromobenzene ND 5 50 1.2-Dibromoethane ND 5 50
Bromochloromethane ND 5 50 Dibromomethane ND 5 50

Bromodichloromettrane ND ) ) U cis- 1..1-Dich lo ro-2- bu tene ND 20 200

Bromoform ND J 50 trans-1.4-Dichloro-2-butene ND 20 ?00
Bromomethane ND 5 50Dichlorodil luoromethane ND 5 50
tert-Butarol ND 20 200 1.2-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 50
2-Butanone (MEK) ND 20 ?00 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND 5 50
tert-Butvl Ethvl Ether ND 5 )U 1.4-Dic hlorobenzene ND ) 50

n-Butvlbenzene ND 5 50 1.1-Dichloroethane ND ) 50
sec-Butylbenzene ND l 50 1.2-Dichloroethane ND ) 50

tert-Butvlberzene ND 5 5 0 l , l  -Dichloroethen€ ND 5 i 0
Carbon Disulfide ND ) 50cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ) 50
Carbon Tetrachloride ND 5 5 0 trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND 5 50
LhloroDenzene
Chloroethane ND 5 501,3-Dichloropropane ND 5 50

2-Chloroethvl Vinvl Ether ND 5 )U 2,2-Dichloropropane ND 5 50

Sunogate
Dibromofluoromethane
Toluene-d8
.f-Bromofluorobenzene

ND: None Dctectcd !t or abovd DLR

DLR: Detecl ion RepDrt tng Lrmri

Recovery (%)
I 2 1
t02
93

l .
2 .
J .

4 .

Results are reported in ug/Liter (ppb)
DLR= DF X PQL
Sample diluted due to high concentrations offlon-target
hydrocarbons
Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs- lnc.
(cAELAP #l-2346)

+" tJQ'=--^-:-4"--
6helle L. Anderson, Lab Director

PQL: Pracl ic. l  Quanti ta! ion Limit

DF: Dilut ion Fautor

Environment;tl Analvsis Sinc't: | 98-j



ntech Analytical Labs, lnc.
525 Del Re,v Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 . i40B) 735-1550 '  Fax (408) 735-.1 55.+

Certified Analytical RePort

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608

Client:
Sample Matrix:

Sample Date/Time:
Lab #:

Client ID:

Enviro Soil Tech Consultant
Water
5/1'1199 17:00
G I 1490
STMW-J

CA ELAP# I.2346

Date Reported: 5/28/99
Date Receivcd: 5/19/99

Date Lnllyzedj 5/27 /99

Dilution Factor: l0

Comoound Value POL DLR Compound Value PQL DLR

l , l-DichloropropeIle ND 5 50 Tetrachloroethene ND 5 50

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 5 50 Toluene ND 5 50

trans-l J-Dichloropropene ND 5 50 1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene ND 5 50

DiisoDroDyl Ether ND 5 50 1,2,4-Tricblorobenzene ND 5 50

EthYl Methacrylate ND 5 50 1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 5 50

Ethylbenzene ND 5 f U 1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND 5 50

Hexachlorobutadiene N D f 50I .1.2-Trich loroetha ne ND 5 50

2-Hexanone ND 20 200Trichloroetheoe ND 5 50

Iodomethane ND 5 50Trichlorofl uoromethane ND 5 50

lsopropylb€nzene ND 5 50 1.2.4-Trimethvlbenzene ND 5 50

D-Isopropyltoluene ND 5 50 1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene ND 5 50

Methacrvlonitri le ND 5 50Xvl€nes (total) ND 5 50

Methyl Methacrylate ND 5 50VinYI Chtoride ND ) 50

4-MethYl-2-Pentanone (MIBK) ND 20 200
Methvl-tert-butyl Ether ND 5 50
Methvlene Chloride ND 5 50
Naoh tha lene ND ) 50

Pentachloroethane ND 5 50
Propionitri le ND 5 )U

n-Propvlbenzene
Stvrene ND J 50
1.1,I.2-Tetrachloroethane ND 5 50
1. | .2.f,-Tetrach lo roethane ND 5 5 0

Surrogate
DibromoUuoromethane
Toluene-d3
-l-Bromo f luorobenzene

ND: No|lc Detcctcd !t or ilbovs DLR

DLR: Dctection Reporllng Lifilit

Recovery (%)
12l
l0?
9i

l .  Res[lts are reported in ug/Liter (ppb)

2. DLR= DF x PQL

3. Sample diluted due to high concentrations ofnon-target

hydrocarbons
4. Analysis performed by Entech Analytjcal Labs. Inc

(cAELAP #l-2346)

PQl.: Practrcal Quantilation Limit

Di:.  Di lurion Factor

E n v i nt n nt t' n t a l ;\ir, r i1.sls -llrrcr 7 9,11-3



Aralvtical Labs. Inc. 525 Del Rey AYetrug Srite E
Suuyvale' CA 94086

QU{ITY CONTROL RESIJI,TS SUMMARY
METHOD: Cas Ch.omatography

Laboratory Cortrol Sample

QC Barch #: G8G2990520
Matrix: Water

1-';n11"; prgll-iter

Date Analyzed; 05/20/99

Quality Contlol Sample: Blank Spike

{fu{METER Method # MB
Vell,iter

SA
Ig/Lher

SR
pg/Liter

SP
pgll.iter

SP
% R

SPD
Fs/Liter

SPD
%R

RTD QC LIMITS
RPD i %R

enzene
)luene
iyl Benzene
ylenes
asoline
a-TFT(S.S)-PID
,a-TFT(S.5.)-FID

8020
8020
8020
8015
8020
8 0 1 5

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<50.0

4.5
) 5  0

4.5
25.0
500

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
t03i'o
t00yo

4.4 i eE
24.0 i 96
4.8 i 107
2s.4 i ro2
502 i 100

99%
96o/o

4.4
2+.0
4.9
25.8
5 1 0

90%
89%

98
96
109
103
102

0.0
0.0
2. r
t .6
1 . 6

25
25
? l

25

?0-130
7G 130
70- 130
70-130
70- 130
65-135
o ) -  l J J

etinition of Terms:
Itai Nor Analyzed ill QC batch

MB: Method Blank
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Resuit

RPD(96): Duplicate Analysis ' Relafive Petcent Difference
SP: Spike Resuit

SP 1%R): Spike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (%R! Spike-% Recovery-
nc: Not Calculated



Aralytical Labs, Inc. 525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E
Sunnyvalg CA 94086

QUAIITY CONTROL RESULTS SUMMARY

Volatile Organic Compounds
Laboratory Control Sample

QC Batch #: WGCMS990524
Matrix: Water

Units: pBlL

D^te arlaly zed: 0 5 I 74 / 9 9
Spiked Sample: Blank Spike

\METER Method # SA
vgL

SR
VCIL

SP
$e/l'

SP
"/"R

SPD
pc'L

SPD
%R

RPD (
RPD

IC LIMITS
70R

ether

ptes

nofluorcmethane

chloroethan€

le {8

nofluorcbenzene

8240/8260
8240/8260
8240/8260
824018260
8240/8260
8240i8260

8240/8260
8240t8260
8240/8260
8240t8260

25
25
l )

25
25

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

t24%
12IVo
98Vo
89%

?9
25
z8
. t )

133%
1320/,
r06%
94%

tl5
I
1 1 1
l0l
1 1 6

30
26
27
26
29

134Yo
135%
103%
94%

l l 0
t20
104
109
103
I  I ' f

4.1
4.7
1 . 8
2-0
1.0

z)
25
I J

25
25

50-150
50-150
50-150
50-150
50-150
50-r50

b J - l J )

65-135
65-135
65-135

ition of Terms:
na: Not Analyzed in QC batch
SA: Spike Added
SR: Sample Result

RPD(%): Duplicate Analysis - Relative Percent Difference
)r: 5DlKe r(esulr

sP (%R): S;ike % Recovery
SPD: Spike Duplicate Result

SPD (025R): SFfte DuFliiate %-KEotEry
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